12/18/13 Enforcement Actions - Osteopathic Medical Board of California

Department of Consumer Affairs

Osteopathic Medical Board of California

Enforcement Actions

OSTEOPATHIC MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA

ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS JULY 1, 2013 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2013

CORRENTE, Michael D.O.

(20A9797)

License suspended pursuant to Business and Professions Code, section 2310. License suspended in another State.
Suspension ordered July 29, 2013.

HARRIS, Gerald Ray D.O.

(20A11144)

Stipulated Surrender of License ordered August 26, 2013, effective September 9, 2013.
Business and Professions Code, section 2306, disciplined by another State.

LESKO, Ronald M. D.O.

(20A4730)

Five years probation with terms and conditions. Ordered September 11, 2013, effective September 25, 2013. Violation
of Business and Professions Code, section 725, excessive prescribing; section 2242, prescribing without a good faith
examination; 2234(b), gross negligence; 2234(c) repeated acts of negligence; 2234(d), incompetence; 2266, failure to

maintain adequate medical records.

NGUYEN, Tam Hoang, D.O.

(20A9636)

Revocation stayed; five years probation with terms and conditions. Ordered September 25, 2013, effective October 16,
2013. Violation of Business and Professions Code sections 2234(b), gross negligence; 2266, failure to maintain
adequate medical records; 725, excessive prescribing; 2242, prescribing without good faith examination.

SHINDER, Arnold L. D.O.

(20A5010)

Stipulated Surrender of License ordered August 26, 2013, effective September 9, 2013. Violation of Business and
Professions Code section 2238, violation of drug statutes; 2261, false statements in documents; 2239(a), misuse of
alcohol or drugs; 2234€, dishonesty; 2234, unprofessional conduct. Violation of Penal Code 459, burglary.

THERMOS, Alexander William D.O.

(20A11028)

Revocation stayed; five years probation with terms and conditions. Ordered July 22, 2013, effective August 5, 2013.
Violation of Business and Professions Code, section 2305, disciplined by another State.

WATSON, William Joseph D.O.

(20A6025)

Revocation stayed; five years probation with terms and conditions. Ordered July 16, 2013, effective July 30, 2013.
Violation of Business and Professions Code, sections 2242, prescribing without good faith examination; 2238, violation
of drug statutes; 2266, failure to maintain adequate medical records; 2234(b), gross negligence; 2234(c), repeated acts
of negligence; 2234(d), incompetence; 725, excessive prescribing; 2241, prescribing to addicts.

ACCUSATIONS, STATEMENT OF ISSUES and PETITIONS TO REVOKE PROBATION FILED

BUFFALINO, Joseph DO
(20A5638)
Accusation filed 07-30-2013

CORRENTE, Michael D. D.O.
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(20A9797)
Accusation filed 07-23-2013

KAHLER, Durand Jae D.O.
(20A4578)
Accusation filed 07-22-2013

SEINFELD, Amy L. D.O.
(20A10343)
Amended Accusation filed 08-14-2013

SINGH, Paul Surinder D.O.
(20A7851)
Amended Accusation filed 09-13-2013

ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS APRIL 1, 2013 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2013

JOSEPH, Edward D.O.

Huntington Woods, Ml

(20A7470)

Stipulated Surrender of License. Business and Professions Code, section 2305. Disciplined by another State. Ordered
May 6, 2013, effective May 20, 2013.

KARAM, Anthony B. D.O.

Redding, CA

(20A9178)

License suspended pursuant to Business and Professions Code, section 2310. License suspended in another State.
Suspension ordered May 29, 2013.

ACCUSATIONS, STATEMENT OF ISSUES and PETITIONS TO REVOKE PROBATION FILED

ARMOUR, Richard D.O.
(20A5860)
Accusation filed 04-25-2013

GALBREATH, Ernest Lee Sr., D.O.
(20A5996)
Accusation filed 06-06-2013

HARRIS, Gerald, D.O.
(20A11144)
Accusation filed 06-11-2013

KARAM, Anthony B. D.O.
(20A9178)
Accusation filed 06-11-2013

LING, Jason D.O.
(20A9710)
Accusation filed 04-11-2013

LUU, James D.O.
(20A7353)
Accusation filed 04-22-2013

RODAS, Raul A. D.O.
(20A7367)
Accusation filed 06-05-2013

SINGH, Paul Surinder D.O.
(20A7851)
Accusation filed 04-10-2013
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SHINDER, Arnold L. D.O.
(20A5010)
Second Amended Accusation Filed 05-30-2013

SHING, Michael A. D.O.
(20A10079)
Accusation filed 06-17-2013

ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS JANUARY 1, 2013 THROUGH MARCH 31, 2013

MITZNER, David M. D.O. Murrieta, CA
(20A5898)
Petition for Early Termination of Probation granted. License fully restored effective February 20, 2013.

STEENBLOCK, David A. D.O. Mission Viejo, CA

(20A4160)

Revocation stayed; five year probation with terms and conditions, including a 60 day suspension. Violations found of
previous probationary orders. Ordered February 25, 2013, effective March 27, 2013. No practice permitted from March
27, 2013 through May 25, 2013.

ACCUSATIONS, STATEMENT OF ISSUES and PETITIONS TO REVOKE PROBATION FILED

ALLENDE, Diego D.O. Fresno, CA
(20A7611)
Accusation Filed 01-08-2013

FARHOOMAND, Kaveh D.O. Oceanside, CA
(20A8295)
Accusation Filed 02-12-2013.

KASHANI, Kaveh D.O. Long Beach, CA
(20A10720)
Accusation Filed 03-28-2013

ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS OCTOBER 1, 2012 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2012

CHOW, Christina C. D.O. Palo Alto, CA

(20A7929)

Petition for Reinstatement of Surrendered License granted. Revocation stayed, three years probation with terms and
conditions effective October 11, 2012.

PETRUZZO Jr, Joseph T. D.O. San Diego, CA

(20A4255)

Revocation stayed, three years probation with terms and conditions. Business and Professions Code sections 2234(b),
gross negligence; 2234(c), repeated acts of negligence; 2266, failure to maintain adequate medical records. Ordered
December 5, 2012, effective December 19, 2012.

RAMDEEN, Navindra Sacramento, CA

(20A11463)

Stipulated Surrender of license. Business and Professions Code sections 2239(a) abuse of alcohol; 2234(e),
dishonesty; 2306, practicing during license suspension; 2261,making false statements; 2236(a), conviction of crime.
Ordered November 15, 2012, effective November 29, 2012.

SHINDER, Arnold L. D.O. Los Alamitos, CA

(20A5010)

Interim Suspension Order issued suspending all practice privileges pending hearing. Business and Professions Code
sections 802.1, failure to notify of criminal charges; 2234, unprofessional conduct; 2238, violation of drug statues; and
2239, self-administration of drugs; Health and Safety Code section 11350(a), possession of a controlled substance
without a prescription; Government Code section 11529, inability to practice medicine safely. Ordered October 26, 2012.

STEVER, Jennifer Lynne D.O. Valley Village, CA
(20A10348)
Interim Suspension Ordered issued suspending all practice privileges pending hearing Business and Professions Code
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sections 2239 Self-use of drugs; 2238, violation of drug statutes; Health and Safety Code sections 11173, obtaining
controlled substance by fraud; 11368, forging or alterations of prescriptions. Government Code section 11529, inability
to practice medicine safely. Ordered December 3, 2012.

ACCUSATIONS, STATEMENT OF ISSUES and PETITIONS TO REVOKE PROBATION FILED

NGUYEN, Tam Hoang D.O.
(20A9636)
Accusation filed 11-2-2012

SHINDER, Arnold L. D.O.
(20A5010)
Amended Accusation filed 11-8-2012.

STEVER, Jennifer Lynne D.O., Valley Village, CA
(20A10348)
Accusation Filed 12-17-2012

ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS JULY 1, 2012 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2012

De Berry, Aginah M. D.O., Rancho Cucamonga, CA

(20A7624)

Business and Professions Code section 2236(a), conviction of crime. Revocation stayed, three years probation with
terms and conditions. Ordered July 10, 2012, effective July 24, 2012.

HILER, Richard C. D.O., Las Vegas, NV

(20A3978)

Business and Professions Code, section 2306, disciplined by another State. License revoked by default decision.
Ordered July 16, 2012, effective August 15, 2012.

McDougall, William Edwin D.O., Brookings, OR

(20A7843)

Business and Professions Code sections 2239(a), self-administration of controlled substance; 2238, violation of drug
statutes; 2305, discipline by another state. Revocation stayed, eight years probation with terms and conditions. Ordered
September 18, 2012, effective October 3, 2012.

PINAGEL, Nancy Lynn D.O., Pismo Beach, CA

(20A10460)

Business and Professions Code section 2234(b), gross negligence. Stipulated surrender of license ordered September
25, 2012, effective October 9, 2012

ACCUSATIONS, STATEMENT OF ISSUES and PETITIONS TO REVOKE PROBATION FILED

LESKO, Ronald M. D.O.
(20A4730)
Accusation Filed 09-24-2012

RAMDEEN, Navindra, D.O.
(20A11463)
Amended Accusation Filed 07-27-2012

SHINDER, Arnold L. D.O.
(20A5010)
Accusation Filed 07-16-2012

WATSON, W. Joseph D.O.
(20A6025)
Accusation Filed 07-10-2012

ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS APRIL 1, 2012 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2012
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BARDEN, Lisa Michele D.O., Corona, CA

(20A8063)

Violations of Business and Professions Code sections 2236(a) conviction of crime; 810 insurance fraud; 2234(e)
dishonesty or corruption; 2237 drug-related convictions; 2238 violations of drug statutes; 2261 making false statement;
2234 unprofessional conduct. License revoked. Ordered April 9, 2012, effective May 10, 2012.

IDELSHON, Bradley C. D.O. San Luis Obispo, CA

(20A5884)

Stipulated Decision based on allegations of violations of Business and Professions Code sections 2236(a) conviction of
crime; 2239, self use of alcohol or drugs. Revocation stayed; five years probation with terms and conditions. Ordered
April 2, 2012, effective April 16, 2012.

PAN, Alan Seow-Meng D.O., Riverside, CA

(20A5964)

Petition for Early Termination of Probation Granted April 20, 2012. Probation of license terminated as of April 20, 2012.
License fully restored.

POST, Amanda Jo D.O., San Diego, CA

(20A11045)

Stipulated Decision based on allegations of violations of Business and Professions Code sections 2239, prescribing or
administering controlled substances to oneself, use of dangerous drugs to an extent or in a manner as to be dangerous
to oneself, to another person, or to the public; 2238 violation of drug statutes; 2234(a) violation of medical practice act.
Revocation stayed, five years probation with terms and conditions. Ordered May 30, 2012, effective June 30, 2012.

ACCUSATIONS, STATEMENT OF ISSUES and PETITIONS TO REVOKE PROBATION FILED

PINAGEL, Nancy Lynn D.O. Los Angeles, CA
(20A10460)
Accusation Filed 04-23-2012

ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS JANUARY 1, 2012 THROUGH MARCH 31, 2012

CHEN, Phil Yuan-Chung D.O., Henderson, NV

(20A7220)

Business and Professions Code, section 2306, disciplined by another State. Revocation stayed, three years probation
with terms and conditions. Ordered March 29, 2012, effective April 30, 2012.

DERDERIAN, Gregory D.O., Birmingham, Ml

(20A5274)

Business and Professions Code section 2306, disciplined by another State. Public Reprimand, ordered January 18,
2012, effective February 1, 2012.

FORTUNE, Mark Anthony D.O., San Diego, CA

(20A6132)

Business and Professions Code sections 2234(b), gross negligence; 2234(c) repeated acts of negligence; 725,
excessive prescribing; 2241, prescribing to addicts; 2242, prescribing without good faith examination; 2238, violation of
drug statutes; 2261, making false documents related to medicine; 2262, alteration of medical records; 2236, conviction
of a crime; 2237, violation of laws relating to drugs; 2234(e), dishonesty; 2239, use of controlled substances; 2266,
failure to maintain adequate medical records; 2234, unprofessional conduct. Stipulated Surrender of License ordered
March 8, 2012, effective March 22, 2012.

SANDS, Sandra Soroya D.O., San Marcos, CA

(20A9069)

Business and Professions Code section 822, mental/physical illness affecting competency. Stipulated Surrender of
License ordered March 8, effective March 22, 2012.

TSENG, Hsiu-Ying Lisa, D.O., Rowland Heights, CA

(20A7116)

Business and Professions Code sections 2234(b), gross negligence; 2234(c), repeated acts of negligence, 2234(e),
dishonesty; 725, excessive prescribing; 2242(a), prescribing without good faith examination; 2261, making false
documents relating to medicine. Stipulated Surrender of License ordered February 29, effective March 14, 2012.

WUNDER, Phillip A. D.O., Diamond Bar, CA
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(20A4967)
Business and Professions Code sections 2239(a), misuse of controlled substances; 2234, unprofessional conduct.
Stipulated Surrender of License ordered March 8, 2012, effective March 22, 2012.

ACCUSATIONS, STATEMENT OF ISSUES and PETITIONS TO REVOKE PROBATION FILED

HILER, Richard C. D.O., Las Vegas, NV
(20A3978)
Accusation Filed 03-30-2012

THERMOS, Alexander William D.O., Irvine, CA
(20A11028)
Accusation Filed 03-09-2012.

ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS OCTOBER 1, 2011 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2011

BRUBAKER, Daniel B. D.O., Fresno, CA

(20A5307)

Business and Professions Code sections 2239, misuse of controlled substances; 2234(b), gross negligence; 822,
impairment; 2234(c), repeated acts of negligence; 2234(e), dishonesty/corruption. Revocation stayed, five years
probation with terms and conditions. License is suspended until such time respondent completes the Physician
Assessment and Clinical Education Program (PACE), including a mental and physical evaluation. Respondent may not
prescribe any controlled substances. Ordered November 3, 2011, effective November 17, 2011.

BUMBY, Noreen A. D.O., Palm Desert, CA

(20A6441)

Business and Professions Code sections 2234(b), gross negligence; 2234(c), repeated acts of negligence; 2239(a), use
of drugs/alcohol in an injurious or dangerous manner; 2264, aiding and abetting unlicensed practice; 2266, failure to
maintain adequate and accurate records; 2234, unprofessional conduct. Revocation stayed, five years probation with
terms and conditions, ordered November 2, 2011, effective November 16, 2011.

CHOW, Christina (formerly Tanguay) D.O., Foster City, CA
Petition for Reinstatement of Surrendered license. Petition hearing was held on September 29, 2011. Reinstatement
Denied. Ordered November 21, 2011.

DESAUTELS, Gene D. D.O., Chico, CA

(20A4232)

Business and Professions Code sections 2239, self-use of drugs/alcohol in an injurious or dangerous manner; 2236,
conviction of crime. License was revoked by Default, ordered July 22, 2011, effective August 22, 2011. (This report was
left off the prior quarterly report)

KENNEN, James Michael D.O., Cleveland, OH

(20A12012)

Business and Professions Code section 2305, disciplined by another State. License issued, revoked, revocation stayed
and placed on three years probation with terms and conditions, ordered December 19, 2011, effective January 10, 2012.

LEE, Robert S. D.O., Pomona, CA

(20A3175)

Business and Professions Code section 2232(a), revocation of license of sex offender; 2236, conviction of crime.
License revoked, effective December 14, 2011.

MITZNER, David M. D.O., Temecula, CA

(20A5898)

Business and Professions Code sections 2264, aiding and abetting unlicensed practice of medicine; 2415, use of
fictitious name without permit. Revocation stayed, thirty-five months probation with terms and conditions, ordered
November 29, 2011, effective December 13, 2011.

REINHARDT, Clayton D.O., Redding, CA

(20A6323)

Petition for Early Termination of Probation. Petition hearing was held on September 29, 2011. Petition granted. License
fully restored, ordered and effective November 21, 2011.

SUADI, David G. D.O., Bakersfield, CA
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(20A9263)
Petition for Early Termination of Probation. Petition hearing was held on September 29, 2011. Petition granted. License
fully restored, ordered and effective November 21, 2011.

ACCUSATIONS, STATEMENT OF ISSUES and PETITIONS TO REVOKE PROBATION FILED

DE BERRY, Aginah M. D.O., Rancho Cucamonga, CA
(20A7624)
Accusation filed 10-19-2011.

STEENBLOCK, David A. D.O., Mission Viejo, CA
(20A4160)
Petition to Revoke Probation filed 11-09-2011.

STRAUSBERG, Stuart E. D.O., Los Angeles, CA
(20A3638)
Petition to Revoke Probation filed 10-19-2011.

ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS JULY 1, 2011 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2011

LUU, James R., D.O., San Jose, CA

(20A7353)

On July 22, 2011, respondent entered a guilty plea to one misdemeanor charge of aiding and abetting the unlicensed
practice of medicine [Business & Professions Code section 2052(b)]. As a condition of releasing him on his own
recognizance, Santa Clara County Superior Court Judge Jerome Nadler ordered that respondent not practice medicine
pending his sentencing on September 2, 2011. Suspension was lifted September 2, 2011.

McGough, Janelle Lynn, D.O., Carmichael, CA

(20A 8562)

Interim Order of Suspension signed by the Administrative Law Judge on July 8, 2011. Business and Professions Code
section 2238, Violation of Drug Statute; 2239(a) Unlawful self-prescribing and self-use of controlled substances.
Prohibited from practicing medicine in California pending a hearing

RAMDEEN, Navindra, D.O. Sacramento, CA

(20A11463)

Interim Order of Suspension signed by the Administrative Law Judge on August 11, 2011. Multiple arrests involving
alcohol. Prohibited from practicing medicine in California pending a hearing.

ACCUSATIONS, STATEMENT OF ISSUES and PETITIONS TO REVOKE PROBATION FILED

CHEN, Phil Yuan-Chung, D.O. Henderson, NV
(20A7220)
Accusation Filed 08-29-2011

HALL, Adam P. D.O., Powell, OH
(Applicant)
Statement of Issues Filed 07-25-2011

IDELSHON, Bradley D.O., Morro Bay, CA
(20A5884)
Accusation Filed 08-18-2011

McDougall, William D.O., Brookings, OR
(20A7843)
Accusation Filed 09-16-2011

McGOUGH, Janelle Lynn, D.O., Carmichael, CA
(20A8562)
Accusation Filed 07-19-2011

MITZNER, David D.O. Temecula, CA
(20A5898)
Amended Accusation Filed 08-18-2011
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RAMDEEN, Navindra D.O. Sacramento, CA
(20A11463)
Accusation Filed 09-19-2011

ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS APRIL 1,2011 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2011

CAREY, Tony A., D.O., Bakersfield, CA

(20A6032)

Business and Professions Code Section 2234(b),gross negligence; section 2234(c) , repeated acts of negligence.
Revocation stayed; five years probation with terms and conditions ordered June 27, 2011, effective July 11, 2011.

FORTUNE, Mark, D.O., San Diego, CA

(20A6132)

Interim Order of Suspension signed by the Administrative Law Judge on May 5, 2011. Unable to safely practice
medicine. Prohibited from practicing medicine in California pending a hearing.

FOSBINDER, John Joseph, D.O., Bakersfield, CA

(20A9214)

Business and Professions Code section 2236, conviction of a crime. Revocation stayed; five years probation with terms
and conditions. No solo practice while on probation. Ordered June 13, 2011, effective June 28, 2011.

GHIDORZI, Anthony J. D.O., Chicago, IL

(20A9666)

Business and Professions Code section 2264, aiding and abetting unlicensed practice; section 2400, corporate practice
of medicine. Public Reprimand with conditions ordered. Effective May 16, 2011.

LEON, Mallory D.O., Corona, CA

(20A7476)

Petition for Early Termination of Probation Granted May 18, 2011. Probation of license terminated as of May 18, 2011.
License restored to good standing.

TIU, Alfredo D.O., San Diego, CA

(20A7678)

Petition for Early Termination of Probation Granted May 18, 2011. Probation of license terminated as of May 18, 2011.
License restored to good standing.

TRAMMEL, Charles L., D.O., San Jose, CA

(20A5922)

Business and Professions Code section 2305, out-of-state discipline. Revocation stayed; five years probation with
terms and conditions. (License was suspended in California for a period of February 1, 2011 through March 18, 2011).
Ordered May 16, 2011, effective May 31, 2011.

ACCUSATIONS, STATEMENT OF ISSUES and PETITIONS TO REVOKE PROBATION FILED

BARDEN, Lisa Michelle, D.O.
(20A8063)
Accusation Filed 05-25-2011

BRUBAKER, Daniel D.O., Fresno, CA
(20A5307)
Second Amended Accusation Filed 06-17-2011

FORTUNE, Mark D.O., San Diego, CA
(20A6132)
Accusation Filed 05-12-2011.

ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS JANUARY 1, 2011 THROUGH MARCH 31, 2011

HUNG, Hoa Vinh D.O., Rosemead, CA

(20A6006)

Business and Professions Code sections 2234(b) gross negligence; 2234(c) repeated acts of negligence; 2234(d)
incompetence; 2266 failure to maintain adequate medical records; 725 excessive treatments or prescribing. Revocation
stayed, five years probation with terms and conditions, ordered February 14, 2011, effective February 28, 2011.
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TRAMMEL, Charles D.O., San Jose, CA

(20A5922)

Business and Professions Code section 2305 Out-of-State Suspension; California license suspended February 1, 2011.
Suspension lifted March 18, 2011. Accusation pending.

ACCUSATIONS, STATEMENT OF ISSUES and PETITIONS TO REVOKE PROBATION FILED

GLASS, Lawrence S. D.O.
(20A5225)
Accusation Filed 03-04-2011

MITZNER, David Michael D.O.
(20A5898)
Accusation Filed 01-11-2011

PETRUZZO, Robert T. Jr. D.O.
(20A4255)
Accusation Filed 01-14-2011

SANDS, Sandra Soraya D.O.
(20A9069)
Accusation Filed 02-22-2011

TRAMMEL, Charles D.O.
(20A5922)
Accusation Filed 03-18-2011

TSENG, Hsiu-Ying Lisa D.O.
(20A7116)
Accusation Filed 03-22-2011

ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS OCTOBER 1, 2010 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2010

KILMER, Renee Lois, D.O. Huntington Beach, Ca

(20A 8455)

Business and Professions Code section 2239(a), misuse of controlled substances, dangerous drugs or alcohol; 2266,
failure to maintain adequate medical records; 2242(a), prescribing without a good faith examination and/or medical
indication; 2234(c), repeated acts of negligence; 2234(b), gross negligence. Revocation stayed, seven years probation
with terms and conditions, including surrender of her DEA permit, ordered December 8, 2010, effective December 22,
2010.

KRUEGER, Kyle R. D.O. Woodbridge, CA

(20A 6303)

Business and Professions Code sections 2234 and 2239(a), use of drugs/alcohol in an injurious or dangerous manner.
Business and Professions Code section 2236, conviction of a crime VC23152(B) driving under the influence (multiple).
Revocation stayed, five years probation with terms and conditions, ordered December 6, 2010, effective December 20,
2010.

LEW, Po-Long D.O. Rosemead, CA

(20A5380)

Business and Professions Code section 2234(b), gross negligence; 2234(c), repeated acts of negligence; 2234(d),
incompetence; 725, repeated excessive treatments; 2266, failure to maintain adequate medical records; 2285 practicing
under a fictitious business name without adequate permit. Revocation stayed; five years probation with terms and
conditions, ordered December 22, 2010, effective January 5, 2011.

LONGNECKER, Joseph D.O. Fullerton, CA

(20A3180)

Business and Professions Code section 2266, failure to maintain adequate medical records. Pursuant to Business and
Professions Code section 2233, a Public Letter of Reprimand was issued November 3, 2010.

SANDS, Sandra Soraya D.O. San Marcos, CA
(20A9060)
Business and Professions Code section 822. Interim suspension of license ordered October 21, 2010, unable to safely
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practice medicine due to mental/physical illness.
ACCUSATIONS, STATEMENT OF ISSUES and PETITIONS TO REVOKE PROBATION FILED

EDGE, Erv D.O. Las Vegas, NV
(Applicant)
Statement of Issues Filed 12-10-2010

ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS JULY 1, 2010 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2010

D'ARPA, Glenn D., D.O., Spring Valley, CA

(20A4222)

Business and Professions Code section 2242 prescribing without good faith examination, 2266 failure to maintain
adequate medical record on one patient. Public Letter of Reprimand issued September 27, 2010.

HILL, Dickie Lynn, D.O., Benicia, CA

(20A4946)

Business and Professions Code section 725 excessive treatment or prescribing; 2234(b) gross negligence; 2242
prescribing without good faith examination; 2234(e) dishonesty; 2266 failure to maintain adequate medical records.
Revocation stayed, five years probation with terms and conditions. Must surrender current DEA permit and re-apply for
DEA permit limited to Schedule Il and I! of the California Uniform Controlled Substance Act; ordered August 31, 2010,
effective September 30, 2010.

MALABED, Helene B. , D.O., Sacramento, CA

(20A6778)

Business and Professions Code section 725 excessive treatment or prescribing, 2234(b) gross negligence, 2266 failure
to maintain adequate medical records, 2234(c) repeated acts of negligence, 2234(e) dishonesty or corruption.
Revocation stayed, ten years probation with terms and conditions. Must surrender DEA permit. Ordered July 13, 2010,
effective July 27, 2010.

NGUYEN, Tien Huy, D.O., Newport Beach, CA

(20A8570)

Business and Professions Code section 2234(b) gross negligence, 2234(c) repeated acts of negligence, 2234(d)
incompetence. Revocation stayed, five years probation with terms and conditions, ordered July 13, 2010, effective July
27, 2010.

PAN, Alan Seow-Meng, D.O., Riverside, CA

(20A5964)

Business and Professions Code section 2234(b) gross negligence, 2234(c) repeated negligent act. Revocation Stayed,
35 months probation with terms and conditions ordered September 1, 2010, effective September 15, 2010.

ZEPP, Andrew D.O., Bakersfield, CA

(20A8720)

Business and Professions Code section 729(a) failure to properly terminate physician/patient relationship before entering
into personal relationship with patient. Pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 2233, a Public Letter of
Reprimand was issued on July 30, 2010.

ACCUSATIONS, STATEMENT OF ISSUES and PETITIONS TO REVOKE PROBATION FILED

KENNEN, James Michael D.O., Lakewood, OH
(applicant)
Statement of Issues filed August 31, 2010.

ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS APRIL 1, 2010 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2010

FOROUZANPOUR, Fardad D.O., Beverly Hills, CA

(20A7188)

B&P Code section 2266 failure to maintain adequate medical records; 2234(c) repeated acts of negligence. Public letter
of Reprimand ordered April 26, 2010.

LILLY, Willa Ann D.O., San Clemente, CA
(20A4676)
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B&P Code Section 2264 aiding and abetting unlicensed practice, 2238 violation of drug statutes, 2234(b) gross
negligence, 2234(d) incompetence, 2234(d) repeated acts of negligence, 2242 prescribing without good faith
examination, 2266 failure to maintain adequate medical records. Revocation stayed; Seven years probation with terms
and conditions, ordered April 13, 2010, effective April 27, 2010.

SANDS, Sandra S. D.O., Vista, CA

(20A9069)

B&P Code Section 2234(b) gross negligence, 2234(d) incompetence. Revocation stayed; Five years probation with
terms and conditions, ordered April 13, 2010, effective April 27, 2010.

SRIKUREJA, Surin D.O., Deer Park, CA

(20A5393)

B&P Code section 2305 discipline based on action taken by North Dakota State Board of Medical Examiners.
Revocation stayed, three years probation with terms and conditions, ordered May 11, 2010, effective May 26, 2010.

ACCUSATIONS, STATEMENT OF ISSUES and PETITIONS TO REVOKE PROBATION FILED

CAREY, Tony D.O., Bakersfield, CA
20A6032
Accusation filed 5-7-2010.

ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS JANUARY 1, 2010 THROUGH MARCH 31, 2010

BIRDSONG, Edward M., D.O., San Diego, CA

(20A11142)

Business and Professions Code section 2305, based on past discipline in New York. License issued 03/17/2010. Letter
of Public Reprimand issued with issuance of license.

MIRSHOJAE, Hamid Reza, D.O., Woodland Hills, CA

(20AB577)

Business and Professions Code sections 2234(c) repeated acts of negligence, 2261 failure to perform his professional
duty by providing medical records to patient or his subsequent treating physician in a timely manner. Public Reprimand
issued March 11, 2010.

ACCUSATIONS, STATEMENT OF ISSUES and PETITIONS TO REVOKE PROBATION FILED

BRUBAKER, Daniel B., D.O., Fresno, CA
(20A5307)
Amended Accusation filed 03/25/2010

ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS OCTOBER 1, 2009 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2009

ANDERSON, Rachel T., D.O., Redding, CA

(20A11090)

Business and Professions Code section 2239, self-use of alcohol; Vehicle Code section 23152(A), driving under the
influence. License issued, revocation stayed, five years probation with terms and conditions effective 12-30-2009.

BISCOTTI, Louis J., D.O., Alta Loma, CA
(20A4646)
Violation of Probationary Order. Stipulated Surrender of License and Order signed 11-02-2009, effective 11-16-2009.

DUFFY, Sr., Michael S., D.O., San Diego, CA

(20A9616)

Business and Professions Code section 2305, disciplined by another State. Revocation stayed; five years probation
with terms and conditions ordered 11-30-2009, effective 12-14-2009.

KURYLOWICZ, Ronald, D.O., Marina del Rey, CA

(20A4555)

Business and Professions Code section 822, mental impairment. Stipulated Surrender of License and Order signed 10-
20-2009, effective 11-03-2009.

McGRATH, Daniel, D.O., Austin, TX
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(20A6197)
Business and Professions Code section 2264, aiding and abetting unlicensed practice. Letter of Public Reprimand
issued 12-15-2009.

PETROLA, James J., D.O., North Palm Beach, FL

(20A7164)

Business and Professions Code section 2305, disciplined by another State. License revoked by default decision,
effective 11-30-20009.

SCHWAB, Edward T., D.O, Keithville, LA

(20A8337)

Business and Professions Code section 2305, disciplined by another State. Stipulated surrender of license effective 11-
17-2009.

SNOW, James S., D.O., St. Simons Island, GA
(20A4387)
Business and Professions Code section 2305, disciplined by another State. Publicly reprimanded 11-04-2009.

STONE, Michael D., D.O., Beverly Hills, CA

(20A5348)

Petition for Reinstatement of Surrendered License was granted. License was reinstated on an 18 months probation with
terms and conditions. Ordered 10-26-2009, effective 11-09-2009.

ACCUSATIONS, STATEMENT OF ISSUES and PETITIONS TO REVOKE PROBATION FILED

ANDERSON, Rachel, D.O., Redding, CA
(Applicant)
Statement of Issues filed 11-03-2009

BUMBY, Noreen A., D.O., Palm Desert, CA
(20A6441)
Accusation filed 12-20-2009

FOROUZANPOUR, Fardad, D.O., Los Angeles, CA
(20A7188)
First Amended Accusation filed 11-02-2009

KILMER, Renee L., D.O., Huntington Beach, CA
(20A8455)
Accusation filed 11-30-2009

ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS JULY 1, 2009 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2009

BISCOTTI, Louis, D.O., Alta Loma, CA
(20A4646)
Violation of probation. Stipulated suspension of license ordered 09-25-2009.

KRUEGER, Marc, D.O., Lodi, CA

(20A5516)

Business and Professions Code section 2239 Alcohol abuse; 2234 unprofessional conduct. Violation of Probationary
Order. Stipulated Surrender of License effective 09-29-2009.

MAYNARD, Daniel, D.O., Dallas, TX

(20A4277)

Business and Professions Code section 2305 discipline by another State. Default Decision and order file 09-29-2009.
License is revoked effective 10-29-2009.

SCHWAB, Edward, D.O, Canton, MS
(20A 8337)
Notice of Automatic Suspension Pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 2310 ordered 08-02-2009.

SHAPIRO, Edward L., D.O., Phoenix, AZ
(20A4201)
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Business and Professions Code section 2305, discipline taken by another State. Revocation stayed, five years
probation with terms and conditions. Ordered 08-17-2009, effective 08-31-2009.

STEENBLOCK, David, D.O., Mission Viejo, CA

(20A4160)

Business and Professions Code section 2234(b) gross negligence, 2234(c) repeated acts of negligence, 725(a)
excessive prescribing of treatment, 2266 failure to maintain adequate medical records, 2234(e) dishonesty, 651(a)
fraudulent, misleading or deceptive advertising. Proposed Decision of the Administrative Law Judge was adopted by the
Board as its Decision. Decision was ordered August 13, 2009 and becomes effective September 25, 2009. Revocation
stayed, five years probation with terms and conditions.

ACCUSATIONS, STATEMENT OF ISSUES and PETITIONS TO REVOKE PROBATION FILED

BISCOTTI, Louis J., D.O., Alta Loma, CA
(20A4646)
Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation filed 09-25-2009

BRUBAKER, Daniel B., D.O., Fresno, CA
(20A5307)
Accusation filed 09-08-2009

FOSBINDER, John Joseph, D.O., Bakersfield, CA
(20A9214)
Accusation filed 09-08-2009

GHIDORZI, Anthony J., D.O., Chicago, IL
(20A9666)
Accusation filed 08-06-2009

NGUYEN, Tien Huy, D.O., Newport Beach, CA
(20A8570)
Accusation filed 09-30-2009

PAN, Alan, D.O., Highlands, CA
(20A5946)
Accusation Filed 08-19-2009

PORTALES, Arturo, Lexington, KY
Statement of Issues filed 08-17-2009

SCHWAB, Edward, D.O., Canton, MS
(20A8337)
Accusation filed 08-06-2009

ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS APRIL 1, 2009 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2009

PORCELLI, Martin Jay, D.O. Pomona, CA

(20A 4403)

B&P Code section 2234(b) gross negligence; 2234(c) repeated acts of negligence; 2242, prescribing without good faith
examination; 2266 failure to maintain adequate medical records. Publicly reprimanded with terms and conditions in
connection with respondents care and treatment of a patient, ordered April 9. 2009.

KRUEGER, Kyle, D.O. Woodbridge, CA

(20A6303)

B&P Code section 2234; unprofessional conduct; 2239 self use of drugs/alcohol; 802.1 failure to notify Board of felony
charge and/or conviction. Interim suspension of license ordered by the Administrative Law Judge: Suspension of license
effective May 5, 2009.

ACCUSATIONS, STATEMENT OF ISSUES and PETITIONS TO REVOKE PROBATION FILED

DUFFY Sr., Michael S., D.O. San Diego, CA
(20A9616)
Accusation Filed 06-15-2009
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FOROUZANPOUR, Fardad
(20A7188)
Accusation Filed 06-03-2009

HILL, Dickie Lynn, D.O., Benicia, CA
(20A 4946)
Accusation Filed 05-15-2009

MALABED, Helene, D.O., Sacramento, CA
(20A6778)
Accusation Filed 04-27-2009

MAYNARD, Daniel A., D.O., Dallas, TX
(20A4277)
First Amended Accusation Filed 04-23-2009

SANDS, Sandra S., D.O., Vista, CA
(20A9069)
Accusation Filed 06-17-2009

SRIKURIJA, Surin, D.O. Loma Linda, CA
(20A5393)
Accusation Filed 04-09-2009

ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS JANUARY 1, 2009 THROUGH MARCH 31, 2009

ALLEN, Daniel Merrill, D.O., Nevada City, CA

(20A6486)

B&P Code sections 2234, unprofessional conduct; 2238, violation of drug statutes; 2242, furnishing drugs without proper
examination; 2266, failure to keep and maintain adequate and accurate medical records. Revocation stayed, five years
probation with terms and conditions, ordered and effective January 28, 2009.

BARDEN, Lisa Michelle, D.O. Whittier, CA

(20A8063)

Penal Code sections 530.5, multiple counts of using the personal identity of another to obtain goods or service; 459,
multiple counts of burglary; Health and Safety Code section 11350(a), multiple counts of unlawful possession controlled
substances; B&P Code section 4324(a), multiple counts of making or attempting to pass a false prescription; Penal
Code section 148.5(a), false report of crime to police; Insurance Code section 1871.4(a) making false statement for the
purpose of obtaining compensation. Stipulated Interim Order of Suspension and Order ordered by the Administrative
Law Judge on February 27, 2009.

GEE, Victor H., D.O. Santa Rosa, CA

(20A4793)

B&P Code section 822, unable to practice medicine safely due to mental illness. Stipulated Surrender of License signed
January 6, 2009 and is effective February 6, 2009.

JIMENEZ, Alfonso, D.O. San Diego, CA

(20A6499)

B&P Code sections 2234(b) gross negligence; 2234(c) repeated acts of negligence; 2234(d) incompetence; 2234(e) acts
of dishonesty; 2261 making false statements; 2266 failure to maintain adequate medical records; 2271 false or
misleading advertisement. Administrative Law Judges' decision to revoke license was adopted by the Board on March
11, 2009. Revocation will become effective April 24, 2009. A Petition for Reconsideration has been filed.

KRUEGER, Michael, D.O. Fresno, CA

(20A6760)

B&P Code sections 2234(b) gross negligence; 2234(c) repeated acts of negligence; 2234(d) incompetence; 2234(¢e)
dishonesty; 2261 false documents. Stipulated agreement for clinical training, medical records keeping course and cost
recovery ordered February 17, 2009 and effective March 2, 2009. Upon completion of terms and conditions, a public
reprimand will be issued.

Solis, Jose Arnulfo, D.O. Big Bear, CA
(20A8048)
B&P Code sections 2305 discipline based on action taken by Oregon Board of Medical Examiners; 2234 unprofessional
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conduct. License revoked by default, ordered January 29, 2009, effective March 2, 2009.

TANGUAY, Christina D.O., Los Gatos, CA

(20A7929)

B&P Code sections 2234 unprofessional conduct; 2234(b) gross negligence; 2234(e) dishonesty or corrupt acts.
Stipulated Surrender of license ordered March 11, 2009, effective April 1, 2009.

ACCUSATIONS, STATEMENT OF ISSUES and PETITIONS TO REVOKE PROBATION FILED

TANGUAY, Christina, D.O., Los Gatos, CA
(20A7929)
Accusation Filed 01-28-2009

SNOW, James, D.O., St. Simmons Island, GA
(20A4387)
Accusation Filed 03-24-2009

ISSUANCE OF PROBATONARY LICENSES

TANG, Chin, D.O. Long Beach, CA

(20A10730)

Stipulation for Probationary License ordered March 3, 2009. A three year probationary license was issued on March 3,
2009.

ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS OCTOBER 1, 2008 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2008

BAFITIS, Harold, D.O., Wellington, FL
(20A5637)
B&P Code sections 2305, discipline taken by another state. Publicly Reprimanded October 6, 2008.

WOREN, Sandor Jay, D.O., Glendale, CA

(20A5016)

B&P Code sections 2234(e), dishonesty or corrupt acts; 2236, conviction of a crime. Revocation stayed; three years
probation with terms and conditions, ordered November 20, 2008, effective December 22, 2008.

TANGUAY, Christina C., D.O., Los gatos, CA

(20A7929)

B&P Code sections 2234(e), dishonesty or corrupt acts; 2234(b), gross negligence; 2234(c), repeated acts of
negligence. Interim suspension of license ordered by the Administrative Law Judge: Suspension effective December 19,
2008.

ACCUSATIONS, STATEMENT OF ISSUES and PETITIONS TO REVOKE PROBATION FILED

HUNG, Hoa Vinh, D.O., Rosemead, CA
(20A6006)
Accusation Filed November 14, 2008

ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS JULY 1, 2008 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2008

LEON, Mallory, D.O. Corona, CA

(20A7476)

B&P Code sections 2305, discipline taken by another state; 2234, unprofessional conduct. Revocation stayed; three-
years probation with terms and conditions, effective July 24, 2008

McELHERAN, Daniel, D.O. Cathedral City, CA

(20A6265)

B&P Code sections 2234, unprofessional conduct; 2264, aiding and abetting of unlicensed practice. Revocation stayed;
three-years probation with terms and conditions, effective July 28 2008.

REINHARDT, Clayton, D.O. Redding, CA
(20A6323)
B&P Code sections 726, sexual misconduct/relations with a patient; 2234(b) gross negligence. Revocation stayed; five-
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years probation with terms and conditions ordered September 30, 2008, effective October 14, 2008.

SUADI, David Gregory, D.O., Bakersfield, CA

(20A9263)

B&P Code sections 2242, prescribing without medical examination; 2238, violation of drug statutes. H&S Code section
11350(a) unlawful possession of controlled substances. Revocation stayed; five-years probation with terms and
conditions, effective August 21, 2008. Must surrender his DEA permit.

VAN HOUTEN, Jay David, Imperial Beach, CA

(Applicant)

License denied. Proposed Decision of the Administrative Law Judge from hearing held on June 4, 2008, to deny license,
was adopted by the Osteopathic Medical Board on July 18, 2008.

ACCUSATIONS, STATEMENT OF ISSUES and PETITIONS TO REVOKE PROBATION FILED

GEE, Victor H., D.O. Santa Rosa, CA
(20A4793)
Accusation Filed 07-01-2008

JIMENEZ, Alfonso, D.O. San Diego, CA
(20A6499)
First Amended Accusation Filed 07-25-2008

JOSEPH, Edward, D.O. Huntington Woods, Mi
(20A7470)
Accusation Filed 09-18-2008

LILLY, Willa Ann, D.O., San Clemente, CA
(20A4676)
Accusation Filed 07-07-2008

PETROLA, James Joseph, D.O., North Palm Beach, FL
(20A7164)
Accusation Filed 07-24-2008

SOLIS, Jose Arnulfo, D.O., Big Bear, CA
(20A8048)
Accusation Filed 08-20-2008

ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS, APRIL 1, 2008 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2008

EDWARD, Joseph, D.O., Mount Clemens, Ml
(20A7470)

Automatic Out of State Suspension Filed 06-19-2008
Based discipline by another state

KRUEGER, Marc, D.O., Lodi, CA
(20A5516)

Interim Suspension Order Filed 04-22-2008
Violation of Probation

ACCUSATIONS, STATEMENT OF ISSUES and PETITIONS TO REVOKE PROBATION FILED

KRUEGER, Marc, D.O., Lodi, CA
(20A5516)
Accusation/Petition to Revoke Probation Filed 05-22-2008

SHAPIRO, Edward, D.O., Phoenix, AZ
(20A4201)
Accusation Filed 06-19-2008

ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS, JANUARY 1, 2008 THROUGH MARCH 31, 2008
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DAVIS, Linda D.O., Scottsdale, AZ

20A5643

B&P Code section 2305 Out of State Discipline
Public Reprimand issued 03-06-2008

DOSTROW, Michael Paul D.O., Mammoth Lakes, CA
(20A7281)
Violation of Probation

The Administrative Law Judge's proposed decision was adopted by the Osteopathic Medical Board of California as its

decision on 02-21-2008.
License revoked effective 03-24-2008

LEVY, Howard P. D.O., Palm Springs, CA

(20A4148)

B&P Code Section 2234(b) Gross negligence; B&P Code section 2234(c) Repeated acts of negligence; B&P Code
section 2266 Failure to maintain adequate patient medical records.

The Administrative Law Judge's proposed decision was adopted by the Osteopathic Medical Board of California as its

decision on 02-13-2008.
Revocation stayed, five years probation with terms and conditions effective 03-17-2008

MUSSELMAN, Richard P. D.O., Redding, CA
(20A5804)
Petition for Early Termination of Probation granted effective 03-25-2008

TIU, Alfredo Barrios D.O., San Diego, CA

(20A7678)

B&P Code section 2239 Using or possession of controlled substance; B&P Code section 2234(e) Dishonesty or
Corruption; H&S Code section 11173(a) Fraudulent procurement of controlled substances; B&P Code section 2234
Unprofessional conduct.

Revocation stayed; five-years probation with terms and conditions effective 02-27-2008

ACCUSATIONS, STATEMENT OF ISSUES and PETITIONS TO REVOKE PROBATION FILED

ALLEN, Daniel M. D.O., Nevada City, CA
(20A6486)
Accusation Filed 01-04-2008

DERDERIAN, Gregory P. D.O., Mt. Clemens, MI
(20A5274)
Accusation Filed 01-30-2008

STEENBLOCK, David A. D.O., Mission Viejo, CA
(20A4160)
Accusation Filed 01-30-2008

WOREN, Sandor Jay D.O.,Glendale, CA
(20A5016)
Accusation Filed 02-19-2008

ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS, OCTOBER 1, 2007 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2007

BAUTISTA, Marciano D.O., Pueblo, CO

(unlicensed in CA)

B&P code sections 480(a)(1), 480(c) Knowingly making a false statement of fact in license application; 2234(e)
dishonesty; 2305, disciplined by another State.

Default Decision and Order Denial of License ordered 11-13-2007, effective 12-14-2007

McNICOL, Stanley D.O., Sacramento, CA

(20A4531)

Petition for Early Termination/Modification of Probation hearing held on 11-01-2007
Petition Denied 12-13-2007

PETERSEN, Dennis D.O., Temecula, CA
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(20A4978)

B&P Code sections 726, sexual relations with a patient; 2234(b), gross negligence; 2234(c), repeated acts of
negligence; 2242(a) prescribing without good faith examination; 2266, failure to maintain adequate and accurate records;
2234, unprofessional conduct. Revocation stayed; seven years probation with terms and conditions, ordered 11-02-
2007, effective 12-03-2007.

STONE, Michael D.O., Yorba Linda, CA

(20A3976)

Petition for Reinstatement of Surrendered license hearing held on 11-01-2007
Petition for Reinstatement Denied 12-13-2007

ACCUSATIONS, STATEMENT OF ISSUES and PETITIONS TO REVOKE PROBATION FILED

LEON, Mallory D.O., Corona, CA
(20A7476)
First Amended Accusation Filed 10-11-2007

McELHERAN, Daniel D.O., Cathedral City, CA
(20A6265)
Accusation Filed 12-03-2007

ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS, JULY 1, 2007 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2007

WETSMAN, H. Eric La Jolla, CA
(20A3976)
Petition for Reinstatement of Surrendered license denied 07-25-2007

ACCUSATIONS, STATEMENT OF ISSUES and PETITIONS TO REVOKE PROBATION FILED

BAFITIS, Harold D.O., Wellington, FL
(20A5637)
Accusation Filed 09-24-2007

DAVIS, Linda D.O., Scottsdale, AZ
(20A5643)
Accusation Filed 08-06-2007

DOSTROW. Michael D.O., Mammoth Lake, CA
(20A7281)
First Amended Petition to Revoke Probation Filed 08-20-2007

JIMENEZ, Alfonso D.O., San Diego, CA
(20A6499)
Accusation Filed 09-27-2007

KRUEGER, Michael D.O., Fresno, CA
(20A6760)
Accusation Filed 09-12-2007

MIRSHOJAE, Hamid R. D.O., Woodland Hills, CA
(20A6577)
Accusation Filed 09-25-2007

SUADI, David G. D.O., Bakersfield, CA
(20A9263)
Accusation Filed 07-10-2007

VAN HOUTEN, Jay David, Imperial Beach, CA
Statement of Issues Filed 07-27-2007

ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS, APRIL 1, 2007 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2007
GARIBALDI, Carlo G. D.O., Mira Loma, CA
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(20A9267)
Petition for Early Termination of Probation granted effective 06-21-2007

MESCO, Richard Harold D.O., Honaunau, Hl

(20A5682)

B&P Code section 2305, action taken by another State

Public Reprimand issued 06-29-2007, based on action taken in Hawaii and New York

PORCELLI, Martin Jay D.O., Pomona, CA

(20A4403)

B&P Code section 2261, false statements in documents
Public Reprimand with terms and conditions issued 05-31-2007

SMITH, Timothy Scott D.O., Visalia, CA

(20A5660)

B&P Code sections 2266, failure to keep adequate records; 2234(e), dishonest or corrupt acts; CCR Title 16, section
1604, failure to inform Board of Change in mailing address.

Violation of Probation

Revocation by default ordered 06-18-2007, effective 07-19-2007

ACCUSATIONS, STATEMENT OF ISSUES and PETITIONS TO REVOKE PROBATION FILED

REINHARDT, Clayton D.O., Redding, CA
(20A6323)
Accusation Filed 06-28-2007

TIU, Alfredo Barrios D.O., San Diego, CA
(20A7678)
Accusation Filed 06-18-2007

ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS, JANUARY 1, 2007 THROUGH MARCH 31, 2007

BECK, Jeffrey R. D.O., San Diego, CA

(20A4398)

B&P Code Section 2234, unprofessional conduct; B&P Code section 2234(3), dishonesty
License Revoked 03-19-2007

DARNELL, Duane R. D.O., Murrieta, CA
(20A4863)
Petition for Early Termination of Probation granted effective 03-09-2007

PHAM, Dzung Anh D.O., Irvine CA

(20A6269)

B&P Code section 2234(b), negligence; B&P Code section 2234(c), repeated negligent acts; B&P Code section 2234(d),
incompetence; B&P Code section 725, excessive prescribing; B&P Code section 2242, prescribing without a good faith
examination; B&P Code section 2241, prescribing to an addict; B&P Code section 2266, failure to maintain adequate
records.

Public Reprimand with terms and conditions issued 01-19-2007

SHACKET, Ricky A D.O., Phoenix, AZ
(20A4962)
Petition for Reinstatement of Revoked Certificate denied 03-30-2007

WESSEL, Timothy P D.O., Albuquerque, NM
(20A5261)
Petition for Reinstatement of Revoked or Suspended Certificate denied 03-30-2007

ACCUSATIONS, STATEMENT OF ISSUES and PETITIONS TO REVOKE PROBATION FILED
PETERSON, Dennis A. D.O., Temecula, CA

(20A4978)
Accusation Filed 03-13-2007
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ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS, OCTOBER 1, 2006 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2006

BELL, Herman B. D.O., Porterville, CA

(20A5193)

B&P Code sections 2243, Grant agreement default; 2234, unprofessional conduct
Revocation stayed; five years probation with terms and conditions effective 11-30-2006

KURYLOWICZ, Ronald A. D.O., Marina Del Rey, CA

(20A4555)

B&P Code sections 822, mental/physical illness; 2234(b), gross negligence; 2234(c), repeated negligent acts; 2266,
failure to maintain adequate medical records

Interim suspension order signed by the Administrative Law Judge effective 12-15-2006

License suspended pending hearing

MONTGOMERY, Donald D.O., Camarillo, CA

(20A6866)

B&P Code sections 2234, unprofessional conduct; 2236, conviction of a crime. Penal Code sections 273.5(a), one
count of corporal injury to spouse; 236, false imprisonment; 442, making criminal threats

Stipulated surrender of license effective 11-30-2006

MOON, Larry B. D.O., Gilroy, CA

(20A6428)

B&P Code sections 2234, unprofessional conduct; 2239, self-administration of controlled substance; 2238, violation of
drug statutes.

Revocation by default ordered 11-30-2006, effective 01-02-2007

MESCO, Richard H. D.O., Honaunau, Hl
(20A5682)
Accusation Filed 10-23-2006

KURYLOWICZ, Ronald A. D.O., Marina Del Rey, CA
(20A4555)
Accusation Filed 12-28-2006

ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS, JULY 1, 2006 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2006

BROUSSEAU, Daniel D.O., Pasadena, CA

(20A7759)

B&P Code section 2264, aiding unlicensed practice of medicine; 2285, violation of professional corporation act.
Stipulation to Accept Public Letter of Reprimand in lieu of Accusation signed 07-21-2006

Public Letter of Reprimand issued 07-26-2006

EKHOLM, Roberta A. D.O., Healdsburg, CA

(20A4668)

B&P Code section 2305, disciplined by another State

Stipulated settlement and disciplinary order for a public reprimand following completion of certain terms and conditions
adopted on 09-26-2006.

JACKOWITZ, Michael S. D.O., Port Hueneme, CA
B&P Code section 2305, disciplined by another State
Stipulated settlement and disciplinary order to deny license was adopted 09-26-2006

KRUEGER, Marc R. D.O., Lodi, CA

(20A5516)

B&P Code section 2234, unprofessional conduct; B&P Code section 2239, excessive use of drugs or alcohol
Violation of Probation

Revocation stayed; five-years probation with terms and conditions effective 09-22-2006

MACKEY, Cynthia D.O., Marina Del Rey, CA

(20A6571)

B&P Code section 2236, conviction of crime. VC section 23103, reckless driving involving the use of alcohol.
Publicly reprimanded 09-22-2006

SRIKUREJA, Surin, D.O., Deer Park, CA

www .ombc.ca.gov/consumers/enforce_action.shtml 20/35



12/18/13 Enforcement Actions - Osteopathic Medical Board of California

(20A5393)

B&P Code section 2236, conviction of crime, California Insurance Code section 1871.4 , misdemeanor pertaining to
Workers Compensation Applicant Fraud. B&P Code section 2234(e) dishonesty or corrupt act.

Revocation stayed; two years probation with terms and conditions effective 09-26-2006

ACCUSATIONS, STATEMENT OF ISSUES and PETITIONS TO REVOKE PROBATION FILED

LEVY, Howard P. D.O., Yucca Valley, CA
(20A4148)
Accusation Filed 07-20-2006

MOON, Larry B. D.O., Gilroy, CA
(20A6428)
Accusation Filed 07-07-2006

SMITH, Timothy Scott D.O., Visalia, CA
(20A5660)
First Amended Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation filed 08-04-2006

ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS, APRIL 1, 2006 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2006

AWAD, Aziz, D.O., Monrovia, CA

(20A6241)

B&P Code section 2234(e), dishonesty and corruption; 2236(a), conviction of a crime.
Administrative Law Judge's Decision to Revoke License was adopted by the Board on 06-02-2006.
Revocation will become effective 07-03-2006

BARRICKMAN, Les L. D.O., Honolulu, HI

(20A9621)

B&P Code section 2305, action taken in another State

Probationary license issued for two years with terms and conditions effective 05-18-2006

CLOW, Leonard D.O., Old Orchard Beach, ME

(20A5764)

B& P Code section 2305, action taken in another State
Stipulated Settlement for Public Reprimand filed 04-25-2006

FORSHAN, Vincent R. D.O., Scottsdale, AZ

(20A3454)

B& P Code section 2305, action taken in another State; 2239, Unlawful use or prescribing; violation of prior probationary
terms and conditions.

Revocation stayed, two years probation with terms and conditions effective 06-22-2006

LARABEE, Henry Vernon D.O., Troy, Ml

(20A6356)

B&P Code section 2305, action taken in another State

Stipulation and Order for Surrender of Licensure effective 05-23-2006

MONTGOMERY, Donald D.O., Oxnard, CA

(20A6866)

B&P Code section 2234, unprofessional conduct

Interim Suspension ordered by Administrative Law Judge on 04-18-2006

PORCELLI, Martin Jay D.O., Pomona, CA
(20A4403)
Prior Accusation Withdrawn with Prejudice 05-19-2006

VAN HOUTEN, Jay David
License Denied 06-06-2006 by default decision

ACCUSATIONS, STATEMENT OF ISSUES and PETITIONS TO REVOKE PROBATION FILED

BAUTISTA, Marciano David D.O., Pueblo, CO
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Statement of Issues Filed 05-04-2006

KRUEGER, Marc Randall D.O., Lodi, CA
(20A5516)
Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation Filed 05-17-2006

MONTGOMERY, Donald D.O., Oxnard, CA
Accusation Filed 04-27-2006

PORCELLI, Martin Jay D.O., Pomona, CA
Accusation Filed 05-30-2006

PORTALES, Arturo D.O., Orange, CA
Statement of Issues Filed 06-27-2006

VAN HOUTEN, Jay David D.O., Imperial Beach, CA
Statement of Issues Filed 04-18-2006

ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS, JANUARY 1, 2006 THROUGH MARCH 31, 2006

AWAD, Aziz D.O., Monrovia, CA

(20A6241)

Order Suspending License Pursuant to Government Code Section 11529 ordered by Administrative Law Judge 03-07-
2006

BECK, Jeffrey R. D.O., Ramona, CA

(20A4398)

B&P Code section 2234, unprofessional conduct

Interim Suspension Order issued by Administrative Law Judge 03-27-2006

BLODGETT, Jeffrey D., Quartz Hill, CA

(20A5697)

B&P Code sections 2234(b), gross negligence; 2234(c) repeated acts of negligence; 725 excessive prescribing
Revocation stayed; five-year probation with terms and conditions ordered 03-20-2006; effective 04-19-2006

DALY, James D.O., Jamestown, CA

(20A5105)

B&P Code sections 2236, 490 and 493, conviction of crime
Default Decision for Revocation of License effective 02-24-2006

OTA, Victoria L D.O., Claremont, CA

(20A9487)

B&P Code section 822 mental/physical illness

Denial of licensure stayed: License issued on five-year probation with terms and conditions effective 01-30-2006

REICH, Laurence D.O., Beverly Hills, CA

(20A4424)

B&P Code sections 726 sexual misconduct with patients; 2236(a) conviction of crime; 2234(b) gross negligence
Stipulated Surrender of license ordered 02-14-2006. License surrender effective 04-14-2006.

RINALDI, Michael J. D.O., Milton, FL

(20A6675)

B&P Code section 2305, action taken in another State
Stipulation for Public Reprimand effective 01-26-2006

STRAUSBERG, Stuart D.O., Los Angeles, CA

(20A3638)

Petition for Modification of Probation hearing held on 12-01-2005

Petition was denied, with the exception of one condition of probation being modified
Decision became effective 01-19-2006

STUMPF, Michael D.O.
Default Decision to deny license effective 02-13-2006
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ACCUSATIONS, STATEMENT OF ISSUES and PETITIONS TO REVOKE PROBATION FILED

AWAD, Aziz D.O., Monrovia, CA
(20A6241)
Accusation Filed 02-22-2006

BECK, Jeffrey R. D.O., Ramona, CA
(20A4398)
Accusation Filed 03-23-2006

PHAM, Dzung Anh D.O., Irvine, CA
(20A6269)
Accusation Filed 02-21-2006

OTA, Victoria D.O., Claremont, CA
Statement of Issues Filed 01-03-2006

SRIKUREJA, Surin D.O., Deer Park, CA
(20A5393)
First Amended Accusation Filed 03-23-2006

ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS, OCTOBER 1, 2005 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2005

HARRELL, Jon F. D.O., Coconut Grove, FL

(20A7385)

Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order for Public Reprimand effective 12-14-2005. Business and Professions
Code section 2234(b) gross negligence; 2234(d) incompetence; 2234(c) repeated acts of negligence.

SCHIFF, Craig D.O., Victorville, CA

(20A7798)

License suspended 11-07-2005 based on suspension of license by State of lllinois Division of Professional Regulations.
Business and Professions Code section 2310

Accusations and Petitions to Revoke Probation Filed

DALY, James E. D.O., Jamestown, CA
(20A5105)
Accusation Filed 11-14-2005

FORSHAN, Vincent R. D.O., Scottsdale, AZ
(20A3454)
Petition to Revoke Probation filed 10-11-2005.

LEWIS, Todd A. D.O., Bakersfield, CA
(20A6859)
Accusation Withdrawn 11-04-2005

MACKEY, Cynthia D.O., Marina Del Rey, CA
(20A6571)
Accusation Filed 10-25-2005

SCHIFF, Craig D.O., Victorville, CA
(20A7798)
Accusation Filed 11-28-2005

ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS, JULY 1, 2005 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2005

ABRISHAMI, Babak B. D.O., Los Angeles, CA

(20A7450)

Pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 2233, a Public Letter of Reprimand was issued 07-28-2005 for
violation of B&P Code section 2266; failure to maintain adequate medical records.

AMELON, Cynthia R. D.O., San Francisco, CA
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(20A5204)

Decision and Order for Stipulated Letter of Reprimand was adopted 11-29-2004.

Letter of Reprimand was issued upon completion of terms and conditions of the Stipulation on 08-03-2005.

B&P Code section 2234, unprofessional conduct; section 2266, failure to maintain adequate medical records; section
2234(b) gross negligence.

BISCOTTI, Louis J. D.O., Rancho Cucamonga, CA

(20A4646)

Petition for Reinstatement of Revoked License granted, however, license is revoked, revocation stayed and placed on
five years probation with terms and conditions effective 07-07-2005.

GARIBALDI, Carlo G. D.O., Rancho Cucamonga, CA

(20A9267)

License denial stayed; placed on two years probation with terms and conditions
B&P Code section 2236(a); conviction of crime

LEVY, HOWARD P. D.O., Yucca Valley, CA

(20A4148)

Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order for a Public Reprimand issued 09-15-2005. B&P Code section 2305,
disciplined by another state.

PRAGIT, Janet M. D.O., Arizona City, AZ

(20A8785)

Revocation Stayed; five years probation with terms and conditions

Probation period tolled while out-of-state. B&P Code section 2239, self use of drugs; section 2238, violation of drug
statutes; section 2262, alteration of medical records.

PRIESTLEY, John F. D.O., Milpitas, CA

(20A5735)

Petition to revoke probation filed 07-12-2005, which resulted in Revocation Stayed; seven years probation with terms
and conditions effective 09-16-2005.

Violation of prior probationary terms and conditions

B&P Code section 2239(a) misuse of alcohol

Accusations and Petitions to Revoke Probation Filed

BELL, Herman B. D.O., Delano, CA
(20A5193)
Accusation filed 07-14-2005

DOSTROW, Michael P. D.O., Bishop, CA
(20A7281)
Petition to Revoke Probation filed 07-06-2005

LEWIS, Todd A. D.O., Bakersfield, CA
(20A6859)
Amended Accusation filed 08-22-2005.

ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS, APRIL 1, 2005 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2005

LANDMAN, George Forest D.O., Santa Barbara, CA

(20A4599)

Petition for Reinstatement of a Revoked License granted 04-13-2005

Dr. Landman was placed on five years probation with terms and conditions effective 04-13-2005.
Modification of certain condition of probation was granted 06-20-2005.

LE, Chu D.O., Rancho Cucamonga, CA

(20A7546)

B&P Code section 2233, a Public Letter of Reprimand was issued 04-26-2005 for violation of B&P Code section
2234(c), negligence and B&P Code section 2266, failure to maintain adequate medical records.

McNICOL, Stanley P. D.O., Carmichael, CA
(20A4531)
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Petition for Modification of Terms of Probation denied 06-07-2005

METZGER, Kevin I. D.O., Los Angeles, CA

(20A6782)

B&P Code section 820 impaired due to mental/physical ililness affecting competency; CCR Article 16, section 1641
continuing medical education nhoncompliance.

B&P Code section 2054 practicing with expired license; section 2236(a) conviction of crime; section 2237(a) conviction
of drug violations; section 2238 violation of drug statutes; section 2239(a) misuse of alcohol/drugs; section 2234(e)
dishonest or corrupt acts; section 2234 unprofessional conduct.

Revocation stayed, seven years probation with terms and conditions effective 06-13-2005.

No practice allowed until cleared by Diversion Evaluation Committee and must pass specified examination.

Supervised practice only

MIULLI, Dan E. D.O., Riverside, CA
(20A8153)
Petition for Termination of Probation granted 06-07-2005

Accusations; Petitions to Revoke Probation and Statement of Issues Filed

GARIBALDI, Carlo G. D.O., Ontario, CA
Statement of Issues Filed 05-19-2005

JACKOWITZ, Michael D.O., Port Hueneme, CA
Statement of Issues Filed 05-20-2005

ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS, JANUARY 1, 2005 THROUGH MARCH 31, 2005

DUFFY, William T. D.O., Northridge, CA

(20A4425)

Decision and Order for Stipulated Surrender of License was adopted 01-31-2005 and became effective 03-02-2005.
Respondent chose not to comply with Petition for Order Compelling Physical and Psychological Examination but in
alternative, surrendered his license.

GORSKI, Dale J. D.O., Oroville, CA

(20A5044)

Pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 2233, a Letter of Reprimand was issued 02-03-2005 for violation of
Business and Professions Code section 2242, failure to conduct good faith medical examination prior to issuing
prescriptions and Business and Professions Code section 2266, failure to maintain medical records.

LOUIE, Stanley Y. D.O., Selma, CA

(20A6570)

Pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 2233, a Letter of Reprimand was issued 03-28-2005 for violation of
Business and Professions Code section 2242.1, internet prescribing without prior examination and Business and
Professions Code section 2266, failure to maintain medical records.

Accusations; Petitions to Revoke Probation and Statement of Issues Filed

CLOW, Leonard D.O., Old Orchard Beach, ME
(20A5764)
Accusation filed 03-18-2005

EKHOLM, Roberta Ashley D.O., Oroville, CA
(20A4668)
Accusation filed 01-26-2005

LEVY, Howard P. D.O., Palm Springs, CA
(20A4148)
Accusation filed 02-14-2005

RINALDI, Michael Jon D.O., West Des Moines, |A
(20A6675)
Accusation filed 02-17-2005
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STUMPF, Michael Joseph D.O., West Harrison, NY
Statement of Issues filed 01-03-2005

ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS, OCTOBER 1, 2004 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2004

MAYNARD, Daniel A. D.O., Dallas, TX

(20A4277)

License suspended 10-22-2004 based on suspension of license by Texas State Board of Medical Examiners.
Business and Professions Code section 2310

MERENDA, Jules D.O., Ventura, CA

(20A8472)

Petition for Modification of Probation hearing held on August 31, 2004
Petition was granted in part and approved on 10-25-2004

WETSMAN, H. ERIC D.O., San Diego, CA

(20A3976)

Stipulated Surrender of License and Order effective 10-27-2004

Business and Professions Code section 810; Insurance Fraud. Business and Professions Code section 2234(e);
Dishonesty or Corruption. Business and Professions Code section 2236(a); Conviction of Crime. Business and
Professions Code section 2262; Alteration of Medical Records. Business and Professions Code section 2305.
Disciplined by another government agency

Accusations and Statement of Issues Filed

MAYNARD, Daniel A. D.O., Dallas, TX
(20A4277)
Accusation Filed 10-25-2004

PRAGIT, Janet M. D.O., Arizona City, AZ
(20A8785)
Accusation Filed 11-01-2004

PRIEVE, John E. D.O., Paxton, MA
Statement of Issues filed 12-16-2004

ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS, JULY 1, 2004 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2004

CAPOBIANCO, Leo J. D.O,, Las Vegas, NV

(20A 6940)

Revocation stayed, five-years probation with terms and conditions effective 08/26/2004.

Business and Professions Code section 2305, disciplined by another State; Business and Professions Code section
2236, conviction of a crime; Business and Professions Code section 2234(e), dishonesty.

GOTHAM, David R. D.O., Sacramento, CA

(20A8894)

License issued 07/22/2004: Public Reprimand issued 07/23/2004: Business and Professions Code section 2234(e)
Dishonesty. Failure to disclose prior conviction of DUI on application for licensure.

HEMPHILL, Robert A. D.O., Bonita Springs, FL

(20A3487)

Stipulation for Public Reprimand. Decision effective 9/24/2004

Business and Professions Code sections 141 and 2305, disciplined by another State

ACCUSATIONS and STATEMENT OF ISSUES FILED

BARRICKMAN, Leslie D.O., Honolulu, HI
Statement of Issues Filed 07/08/2004

ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS APRIL 1, 2004 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2004
CREEK, Alan D. D.O., Lamar, MO
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(20A4485)
B&P Code section 2305, disciplinary action taken by another state
Public Reprimand issued 5/17/2004

DALY, James E. D.O., Jamestown, CA
(20A5105)
Barred from practice of medicine effective 05/25/2004 by order of the Superior Court of California, County of Monterey.

FRANZ, Joseph W. Desert Hot Springs, CA

(Applicant)

Respondent's application for reinstatement denied and First Amended Statement of Issues withdrawn 5/20/2004, and
respondent's application for licensure deemed abandoned.

PRIESTLEY, John F. D.O., Richardson, TX

(20A5753)

B&P Code section 2305, disciplinary action taken by another state

Revocation stayed, five years probation with terms and conditions effective 6/4/2004

STONE, Michael D. D.O., Yorba Linda, CA

(20A5348)

B&P Code section 2239, self-administration of controlled substance; section 2234, unprofessional conduct.
Stipulated surrender of license 4/16/2004

ACCUSATIONS and STATEMENT OF ISSUES FILED

AMELON, Cynthia R. D.O., San Francisco, CA
(20A5204)
Accusation Filed 06/30/2004

BLODGETT, Jeffrey, D. D.O., Quartz Hill, CA
(20A5697)
Accusation Filed 06/03/2004

MORI, Masachika Ben D.O., Oxnard, CA
(20A3515)
Accusation Filed 06/02/2004

ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS, JANUARY 1, 2004 THROUGH MARCH 31, 2004

BISCOTTI, Louis J. D.O., Rancho Cucamonga, CA

(20A 4646)

B&P Code Sections 2234, unprofessional conduct; 2239, unlawful use or prescribing; 822, inability to practice medicine
safely

Revocation by Default Decision 3-31-2004

DEYARMAN, James B. D.O., La Jolla, CA
(20A3241)
Petition for Early Termination of Probation denied 2-26-2004

KASSELS, Michael D. D.O., Concord, CA

(20A5953)

B&P Code section 2234, unprofessional conduct for failure to properly supervise his nurse practitioner
Conditional agreement for Public Reprimand 2-11-2004

LATTERMAN, Michael D.O., Miami Beach, FL
(20A7200)

B&P Code section 2236, conviction of a crime
Stipulated Surrender of license 3-8-2004

MUSSELMAN, Richard P. D.O., North Fork, ID

(20A5804)

Violation of Probation

Petition to Revoke Probation filed 12-12-2003 resulting in five years probation with terms and conditions effective 3-25-
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2004

NEMETH, Irwin D.O., Bonita, CA
(20A3311)
Petition for Early Termination of Probation granted 2-26-2004

STRAUSBERG, Stuart E. D.O., Los Angeles, CA

(20A3638)

B&P Code section 2239(a), misuse of alcohol or drugs; B&P Code section 2238, violation of drug statutes/regulation
Violation of probation terms/conditions

Revocation stayed, additional five-years probation with terms and conditions, 3-22-2004

ACCUSATIONS and PETITIONS TO REVOKE PROBATION FILED

ABRISHAMI, Babak B. D.O., Los Angeles, CA
(20A7450)
Accusation Filed 2/26/04

HEMPHILL, Robert A. D.O., Bonita Springs, FL
(20A3487)
Accusation Filed 2/26/04

WAUGH, Martin E. D.O., Easthaven, CT
(20A6970)
Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation Filed 1/13/04

ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS, OCTOBER 1, 2003 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2003

Dostrow, Michael Paul D.O., San Clemente, CA

(20A7281)

B&P Code section 2236(a) conviction of a crime: H&S Code section 11368 falsifying prescriptions. Revocation stayed;
seven-years probation with terms and conditions 12-09-2003.

Hoover, Gerald C. D.O., Bakersfield, CA

(20A6186)

B&P Code section 2236, conviction of a crime; B&P Code section 2239, misuse of alcohol or drugs; B&P Code section
2234, unprofessional conduct; B&P Code section 2234(e), dishonesty. Revocation stayed; three-years probation with
terms and conditions 10-10-2003.

Kahler, Durand Jae D.O., Sterling, CO

(20A4578)

B&P Code section 2305, disciplined by another State. Revocation stayed; three-years probation with terms and
conditions 11-14-2003.

Strausberg, Stuart D.O., Los Angeles, CA

(20A3638)

B&P Code section 2239(a), misuse of alcohol and/or drugs; violation of probationary terms and conditions.
Interim Suspension Order issued 10-20-2003

ACCUSATIONS and PETITIONS TO REVOKE PROBATION FILED

Biscotti, Louis J. D.O.
(20A4646)
Accusation Filed 10-14-2003

Metzger, Kevin I. D.O.
(20A6782)
Accusation Filed 10-28-2003

Musselman, Richard P. D.O.
(20A5804)
Petition to Revoke Probation Filed 12-12-2003
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Strausberg, Stuart D.O.
(20A3638)
Petition to Revoke Probation Filed 11-20-2003

ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS, JULY 1, 2003 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2003

Awad, Aziz F. D.O., Anaheim, CA

(20A6241)

Conditional Agreement to Complete PACE Prescribing Practices and Medical Record Keeping Courses and Order
Withdrawing Accusation with Prejudice 09-22-03.

Biscotti, Louis J. D.O., Upland, CA
(20A4646)
B&P Code section 822, mental and/or physical impairment. Interim Suspension Order issued 09-24-03.

Browning, Kenneth C. D.O., Riverside, CA

(20A4663)

B&P Code section 2266. Failed to maintain adequate medical records. Agreement to Accept Public Reprimand,
Complete Ethics and Medical Record Keeping Courses and Pay Cost Recovery 07-18-03.

Darnell, Duane R. D.O., Sun City, CA

(20A4863)

B&P Code section 2239(a), misuse of alcohol or drugs; B&P Code section 2234, unprofessional conduct; B&P Code
section 2280, intoxication while treating patients; B&P Code section 2234(e), dishonesty.

Revocation stayed; seven years probation with terms and conditions 07-29-03

Shimoda, Christan T. D.O., Tustin, CA

(20A3784)

Violation of Probation: B&P Code section 2234, unprofessional conduct; B&P Code section 2052, unlicensed practice of
medicine; B&P Code section 2238, violation of drug statutes.

Stipulated Surrender of License 09-10-03

Stone, Michael D. D.O., Yorba Linda, CA
(20A5348)

B&P Code section 2239, self-use of drugs or alcohol
Interim Order for Full Suspension ordered 07-07-03

Wessel, Timothy P. D.O., San Diego, CA

(20A5261)

B&P Code section 2239, self-use of drugs or alcohol; B&P Code section 822, mental and/or physical impairment; B&P
Code section 2234, unprofessional conduct.

License Revoked 08-29-03

Wogec, John S. D.O., Granite Bay, CA

(20A6934)

B&P Code section 726, sexual misconduct with patients; B&P Code section 2236(a), conviction of crime(s); B&P Code
section 2234, unprofessional conduct.

Stipulated Surrender of License 09-02-03.

Woodbury I, John B. D.O., Danville, CA
(20A5306)
Termination of Probation Granted. Full license restored without restrictions. 07-24-03.

ACCUSATIONS and PETITIONS TO REVOKE PROBATION FILED

Creek, Alan D.O., Lamar, MO
(20A4485)
Accusation Filed 07-23-03.

Latterman, Michael S. D.O., Miami Beach, FL
(20A7200)
Accusation Filed 09-22-03.
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Stone, Michael D. D.O., Yorba Linda, CA
(20A5348)
Accusation Filed 07-14-03.

ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS, APRIL 1, 2003 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2003

Lum, Michael, D.O., Harbor City, CA

(20A8557)

B&P Code section 2305. Based on action taken in another State.

License issued; revoked; revocation stayed; three-years probation with terms and conditions 06-19-03.

Merenda, Jules (Prichard), D.O., Bakersfield, CA

(20A8472)

B&P Code section 2305. Based on action taken in another State.

License issued; revoked; revocation stayed; five-years probation with terms and conditions 04-09-03.

Metzger, Kevin D.O., Canoga Park, CA

(20A6782)

B&P Code section 822, mental and/or physical illness. H&S Code section 11350(a) Unlawful possession of controlled
substance.

Interim Suspension Order issued 05-19-03

Pappenhagen, Laura Louise D.O., Sunnyvale, CA
(20A5785)

B&P Code section 2238, violation of drug statutes
Conditional Agreement for Public Reprimand issued 06-02-03

Shacket, Ricky A. D.O., North Las Vegas, NV
(20A4962)

B&P Code section 2236(a), conviction of a crime
Stipulated surrender of license 06-03-03

Stone, Michael D. D.O., Yorba Linda, CA

(20A5348)

B&P Code section 2239, self-use of drugs and/or alcohol

Interim Suspension Order issued 6-13-03 resulting in partial restriction of practice

Ulbrich, Carl D.O., Peachtree, GA

(20A4203)

B&P Code section 2305. Based on action taken in another State
Two-years probation with terms and conditions 05-15-03

ACCUSATIONS and PETITIONS TO REVOKE PROBATION FILED

Priestley, John P. D.O., Richardson, TX
(20A5735)
Accusation Filed 04-28-03

Reich, Laurence D.O., Beverly Hills, CA
(20A4424)
Accusation Filed 05-27-03

Seid, Derald D.O., San Francisco, CA
(20A4784)
Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation withdrawn 05-20-03

Smith, T. Scott D.O., Visalia, CA
(20A5660)
Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation filed 05-05-03

ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS, JANUARY 1, 2003 THROUGH MARCH 31, 2003
BADIHIAN, Bijan D.O., Pomona, CA
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(20A5933)
B&P Code section 2272, failure to use approved fictitious name in advertising
Conditional Agreement for Letter of Reprimand issued 03-17-03

FRYMANN, Viola M. D.O., San Diego, CA
(20A1569)
Petition for Early Termination of Probation denied 03-24-03

MARTIN, Timothy B. D.O., San Rafael, CA
(20A4909)
Petition for Early Termination of Probation granted 02-19-03

McNICOL, Stanley P. D.O., Carmichael, CA
(20A4531)
Petition for Termination/Modification of Probation denied 01-02-03

MEYER, Philip John D.O., Oklahoma City, OK

(20A8093)

B&P Code section 2305. Based on action taken in another State.

License issued; revoked; revocation stayed; three-years probation with terms and conditions 01-03-03.

MUSSELMAN, Richard P. D.O., Canby, CA

(20A5804)

B&P Code section 2236,conviction of crime. PC Code 245(a)(1), felony charge. B&P Code section 2234, unprofessional
conduct

Revocation stayed; five-years probation with terms and conditions 02-10-03

ROODSARI, Negar Tavallaey D.O., Woodland Hills, CA

(20A7436)

B&P Code section 820, agreement to undergo medical and psychiatric examinations
Five-years probation with terms and conditions 03-13-03

WESSEL, Timothy P. D.O., San Diego, CA

(20A5261)

B&P Code section 820, mental and/or physical illness. B&P Code section 2234; unprofessional conduct.
Interim Suspension Order issued 02-11-03

WILLIAMS, Harvey E. D.O., Carlsbad, CA
Petition for Reinstatement of Revoked License denied 03-24-03

ACCUSATIONS and PETITIONS TO REVOKE PROBATION FILED

DARNELL, Duane R. D.O., Sun City, CA
(20A4863)
Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation Filed 12-16-02

HOOVER, Gerald C. D.O., Santa Rosa, CA
(20A6186)
Accusation Filed 02-10-03

SHACKET, Ricky A. D.O., San Diego, CA
(20A4962)
Accusation Filed 01-13-03

STATEMENT OF ISSUES FILED

FRANZ, Joseph, Desert Hot Springs, CA
First Amended Statement of Issues Filed 02-10-03

ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS, SEPTEMBER 27, 2002 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2002

MIULLI, Dan D.O., Moreno Valley, CA
(20A8153)
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B&P Code section 2305. Based on action taken in another State.
Five-year probationary license issued 10-22-02

CHUGAY, Nikolas V. D.O., Long Beach, CA
(20A3830)

B&P Code section 2234, unprofessional conduct. B&P Code section 651, false or misleading advertisement. B&P Code

section 2274, misuse of title.
Public Reprimand issued 11-19-02

FEENEY, John R. D.O., Temecula, CA
(20A6659)

B&P Code section 2239, self-use of drugs and/or alcohol. B&P Code section 2236(a), conviction of a crime. B&P Code
section 2234(b), negligence. B&P Code section 725, excessive prescribing. B&P Code section 726, sexual misconduct

with patient. B&P Code section 2266, failure to maintain adequate medical record.
Revocation stayed; seven-years probation with terms and conditions 11-19-02

KRUEGER, Marc R. D.O., French Camp, CA
(20A5516)

B&P Code section 2238, violation of drug statutes/regulations. B&P Code section 2242, prescribing without medical
examination. B&P Code section 2266, failure to maintain adequate medical record. B&P Code section 2234,

unprofessional conduct
Ninety-days suspension, stayed; five-years probation with terms and conditions 12-04-02

ACCUSATIONS and PETITIONS TO REVOKE PROBATION FILED

DOSTROW, Michael D.O., San Clemente, CA
(20A7281)
Accusation Filed 10-22-02

SHIMODA, Christan D.O., Tustin, CA
(20A3784)
Petition to Revoke Probation Filed 10-31-02

PAPPENHAGEN, Laura D.O., Sunnyvale, CA
(20A5785)
Accusation Filed 11-07-02

PORCELLI, Martin Jay D.O., Pomona, CA
(20A4403)
Accusation Filed 11-21-02

STATEMENT OF ISSUES FILED

MEYER, Philip J. D.O., Edmond, OK
(20A8093)
Filed 10-04-01.

PRITCHARD, Jules Lynn D.O.
Filed 09-30-02.

LUM, Michael D.O.
Filed 10-24-02

LICENSE DENIED

SHIN, Scott
License denied. Default Decision effective 12-09-02

ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS, SEPTEMBER 1, 2001 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 26, 2002

BANDY, Amy D.O., Lawndale, CA
(20A5862)
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CCR Section 1685. Misrepresentation of earned degree. Letter of Reprimand issued 10-02-01.

BERMAN, Michael J. D.O., Rancho Mirage, CA

(20A03728)

B&P Code Sections 2234(b), (c), (d) and 2242. Gross negligence, repeated acts of negligence; incompetence,
unprofessional conduct.

Conditional agreement for a Public Letter of Reprimand and Disciplinary Order approved by the Board on 01-03-02.

CRITSER, Gary M. D.O., Clovis, CA
(20A5798)
Termination of Probation 03-17-02

GOLDFARB, Stephen B. D.O., Garden City, Ml

(20A3680)

B&P Code Section 2305. Based on action taken in another State
Revocation stayed, two-years probation with terms and conditions 05-02-02

JENKINS, Kevin D.O., Upland, CA
(20A4451)
Accusation withdrawn 04-15-02

KNAPP, Jr. Frederick W. D.O., Oceanside, CA
(20A4950)
Termination of Probation 09-12-01

LEVY, Howard D.O., Yucca Valley, CA
(20A4148)
Board's Decision overturned by Superior Court 08-01

LEW, Po-Long D.O., Rosemead, CA

(20A5380)

B&P Codes Sections 2234 and 2262; Unprofessional conduct; gross negligence; repeated negligence; incompetence.
Revocation stayed, five-year probation with terms and conditions 12-19-01

LEWIS, Stewart A. D.O., Bakersfield, CA
(20A6081)
Accusation withdrawn 04-29-02

MADDEX, Gregory D.O., Diamond Bar, CA

(20A5522)

B&P Code Section 822; Mental/Physical Impairment

Revocation stayed; five-years probation with terms and conditions 09-10-02

NEMETH, Irwin D.O., Coronado, CA
(20A3311)
Reinstatement of suspended license. Placed on five years probation with terms and conditions 01-02-02

SPARTI, Michael G.M. D.O., Rancho Cordova, CA
(20A3787)
Stipulated Surrender of License and Order. Mental Impairment. 03-28-02.

STRAUSBERG, Stuart E. D.O., Los Angeles, CA

(20A3638)

B&P Code Sections 2234, (b), (c), 2242(a), 2238, and 725. Unprofessional conduct, negligence; repeated negligent acts;
excessive prescribing; prescribing without good faith examination; violation of drug statutes.

Revocation stayed; Five-years probation with terms and conditions, including actual 10 days suspension.

Suspension continues until such time proof of surrender of his DEA permit is received. 07-16-02.

WAUGH, Martin E. D.O., Weskan, KS

(20A6979)

B&P Code sections 2234; 2238; 2236 and 4081. Unprofessional conduct, violation of drug statutes, failure to maintain
adequate records, conviction of crime.

Revocation stayed; one-year suspension (or until certain terms are met); five-year probation with terms and conditions
12-20-01.
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WOGEC, John S. D.O., Granite Bay, CA

(20A6934)

B&P Code sections 726, 2234; sexual misconduct with patients. Unprofessional conduct.
Interim suspension ordered 05-21-02

ACCUSATIONS and PETITIONS TO REVOKE PROBATION FILED

AWAD, Aziz D.O., Anaheim, CA
(20A6241)
Accusation Filed 09-12-01

BADIHIAN, Bijan D.O., Pomona, CA
(20A5933)
Accusation Filed 08-26-02

BROWNING, Kenneth D.O., Riverside, CA
(20A4663)
Accusation Filed 08-24-01

CAPOBIANCO, Leo J. D.O., Las Vegas, NV
(20A6940)
Accusation Filed 08-06-02

FEENEY, John Robert D.O., Temecula, CA
(20A6659)
Accusation Filed 03-25-02

KASSELS, Michael D. D.O., Concord, CA
(20A5953)
Accusation Filed 06-24-02

KRUEGER, Marc D.O., Lodi, CA
(20A5516)
Accusation Filed 11-08-01

MUSSELMAN, Richard D.O., Canby, CA
(20A5804)
Accusation Filed 01-02-02

SEID, Derald L. D.O., San Francisco, CA
(20A4784)
Petition to Revoke Probation Filed 08-08-02

ULBRICH, Carl J. D.O., Peachtree City, GA
(20A4203)
Accusation Filed 08-06-02

STATEMENT OF ISSUES FILED

MEYER, Philip D.O.
Filed 10-04-01

SHIN, Scott H. D.O.
Filed 10-22-01
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